
If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. We cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. We are responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but we cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

Source Water Information

Source Water Name	Type of Water	Report Status	Location
Madison-IN5239006 SWA = Source Water Assessment	GW	Active	Madison, Indiana 47250

2022 Regulated Contaminants Detected

Lead and Copper								
Collection Dates	Contaminant	Action Level	Units	90 th Percentile	MCLG	# Sites over AL	Violation	Likely Sources
2022	Lead	15	Ppb	2.8	0	0	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits
2022	Copper	1.3	Ppm	.241	1.3	0	No	Erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems

Special note on lead: *If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. Our system is responsible for providing high quality drinking water but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.*

Average MCL Disinfection Byproducts & Precursors

Contaminant	Collection Dates	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Sources
Chlorine	Continually 2022	1	1-1	MRDL G =4	MRDL =4	ppm	No	Water additive used to control microbes.
Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)*	2022	4.1	4.09 – 4.15	No goal for total	60	ppb	No	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Total Trihalomethanes (TThm)*	2022	10.9	10.8 – 10.9	No goal for total	80	ppb	No	By-product of drinking water disinfection

Violation Table

Consumer Confidence Rule

Violation Type	Violation Began	Violation Ended	Violation Explanation:
CCR Report	7/01/22	8/22/22	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that informs you about the quality of our drinking water and characterizes the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.

Lead and Copper Rule

The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.

Violation Type	Violation Began	Violation Ended	Violation Explanation:
FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R (LCR)	10/01/18	2022	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.
FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R (LCR)	10/01/19	2022	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

Water Information Sources

Dupont Water Company, Inc.:
<http://www.dupontwaterin.com>

Indiana Department of Environmental Management:
<http://www.in.gov/idem>

United States Environmental Protection Agency:
<http://www.epa.gov/safewater>

American Water Works Association:
<http://www.awwa.org>